

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
SUPREME COURT NO. 23-0719  
Clinton County No. LACV048488**

---

ESTATE OF SHIRLEY KAY GOMEZ, by GLORIA ANN SHONTZ,  
Administrator, ANDREA MARIE BELL, individually, KRISTINA CHRISTIAN  
LINCOLN, individually, and KIM MARIE KERR, individually,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

MERCY MEDICAL CENTER-CLINTON, INC., and AMARESHWAR  
CHIRUVELLA, M.D.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR CLINTON COUNTY  
HON. STUART WERLING**

---

**Final Reply Brief for Defendants-Appellants**

---

Frederick T. Harris #AT0003198  
Theodore T. Appel #AT0014941  
LAMSON DUGAN & MURRAY LLP  
1045 76th Street, Suite 3000  
West Des Moines, IA 50266  
Phone: 515-513-5003  
Fax: 515 298-6536  
Email: [rharris@ldmlaw.com](mailto:rharris@ldmlaw.com)  
[tappel@ldmlaw.com](mailto:tappel@ldmlaw.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS  
MERCY MEDICAL CENTER-CLINTON, INC. and  
AMARESHWAR CHIRUVELLA, M.D.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Iowa’s Certificate of Merit Affidavit Statute Requires that the Expert be Properly Conscience Bound When They Sign Their Certificate of Merit. Failure to do so Requires Dismissal With Prejudice .....	9
A. <i>The Certificates of Merit Severed in this Case were Not Affidavits, Did Not Contain Evidence of a Properly Conducted Affirmation, and Were Not Signed Under Penalty of Perjury ...</i>	9
B. <i>An Affidavit or Proper Oath, Affirmation or Signature Under Penalty of Perjury is Required to Substantially Comply with the Certificate of Merit Affidavit Statute .....</i>	14
1. <i>Current Iowa Supreme Court caselaw, Estate of Fahrman v. ABCM Corporation strongly supports defendants’ arguments .....</i>	16
2. <i>Plaintiffs’ arguments that they have substantially complied with the certificate of merit affidavit statute have already been rejected by Iowa courts .....</i>	18
3. <i>Plaintiffs’ interpretation of substantial compliance hinders the purpose of the certificate of merit affidavit statute .....</i>	21
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	27
ATTORNEY COST CERTIFICATE .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases:**

*Bazel v. Mabee*, 576 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998)..... 22

*Bride v. Trinity Hosp.*, 927 N.W.2d 416 (N.D. 2019) ..... 15, 21

*Callenius v. Blair*, 309 N.W.2d 415 (Iowa 1981)..... 10

*Cornblatt v. Barow*, 708 A.2d 401 (N.J. 1998) ..... 16

*Essig v. Advocate BroMenn Med. Ctr.*, 33 N.E.3d 288 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015)  
 ..... 15

*Estate of Fahrman v. ABCM Corp.*, 999 N.W.2d 283 (Iowa 2023).....  
 ..... *en passim*

*Hantsbarger v. Coffin*, 501 N.W.2d 501, 504 (Iowa 1993) (en banc).... 19–20

*Hummel v. Smith*, 999 N.W.2d 301 (Iowa 2023)..... 15, 19–20

*In re Estate of Entler*, 398 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa 1987) ..... 11–13

*In re Foley*, No. 16-1676, 2017 Iowa App. LEXIS 848, (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 16,  
 2017) ..... 22

*Kinseth v. Weil-Mclain*, 913 N.W.2d 55 (Iowa 2018) ..... 24

*Kostic v. Music*, No. 01-1534, 2022 Iowa App. LEXIS 809 (Iowa Ct. App.  
 July 31, 2022)..... 22

*McHugh v. Smith*, 966 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021) ..... 14, 19–20

*Miller v. Palo Alto Board of Supervisors*, 84 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 1957)..... 11

<i>Morel v. Napolitano</i> , 64 A.3d 1176 (R.I. 2013) .....	10
<i>Paradis v. Webber Hosp.</i> , 409 A.2d 672 (Me. 1979) .....	15
<i>Philips v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Johnson Cnty.</i> , 380 N.W.2d 706 (Iowa 1986).	10
<i>Reyes v. Smith</i> , No. 21-0303, 2022 Iowa App. LEXIS 431 (Iowa Ct. App. May 25, 2022).....	23
<i>Schmitt v. Floyd Valley Healthcare</i> . No. 20-0985, 2021 Iowa App. LEXIS 560 (Iowa Ct. App. July 21, 2021).....	18
<i>Sothman v. State</i> , 967 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 2021) .....	21
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 618 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2000) (en banc).....	10–11, 13, 23
<i>State v. Roby</i> , 495 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992) .....	23–24
<i>State v. Shorter</i> , 945 N.W.2d 1, 11 (Iowa 2017) .....	24
<i>Struck v. Mercy Health Servs.</i> , 973 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2022) .....	23
<i>Tunia v. St. Francis Hosp.</i> , 832 A.2d 936 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003) ...	
.....	<i>en passim</i>

**Statutes:**

Iowa Code § 4.1 .....	14
Iowa Code § 4.6 .....	21
Iowa Code § 147.140 .....	<i>en passim</i>
Iowa Code § 572.32 .....	22
Iowa Code § 633.418 .....	12

Iowa Code § 639.34 .....	22
Iowa Code § 649.2 .....	22
Iowa Code § 662.85 .....	14
Iowa Code § 668.11 .....	19, 23
Iowa Code § 720.2 .....	10, 22, 23

**Iowa Court Rules:**

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500 .....	14, 23
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.501 .....	15
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.508 .....	23
Iowa R. Evid. 5.603 .....	10

**Secondary Sources:**

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979) .....	10
Jennifer Acton, <i>Fiscal Note</i> , Legislative Services Agency, <a href="https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/publications/FN/1368141.pdf">https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/publications/FN/1368141.pdf</a> . .....	21
